
 

Mrs Annwen Morgan  
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 

LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 

 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

CYNGOR YMGYNGHOROL SEFYDLOG AR 
ADDYSG GREFYDDOL (CYSAG) 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 

DYDD MAWRTH, 15 CHWEFROR 2022 
AM 3.30 O’R GLOCH YP 

TUESDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2022 
AT 3.30 PM 

CYFARFOD RHITHWIR WEDI’I  
FFRYDIO’N FYW 

VIRTUAL LIVE STREAMED  
MEETING  

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Shirley Cooke 
01248 752514 

Committee Officer 

 

AELODAU/MEMBERS 

 
Cynghorwyr / Councillors: 

 
Aled Morris Jones, Gwilym O Jones, Alun Mummery, Bryan Owen, Dylan Rees,  
Alun Roberts 

 

Yr Enwadau Crefyddol / Religious Denominations 

 
Lesley Rendle (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales), Christopher Thomas (Yr 
Eglwys Babyddol/The Catholic Church), Parch/Rev Sue Altree (Yr Eglwys 

Fethodistaidd/The Methodist Church), Parch/Rev Deborah Stammers (Undeb y 
Bedyddwyr/The Baptist Union of Wales), Sedd Wag/Vacant Seat (Undeb yr Annibynnwyr 
Cymraeg/ Union of Welsh Independents), Elaine Green (Yr Eglwys Bresbyteraidd/ 

Presbyterian Church of Wales) 
 

Athrawon/Teachers 
 

Mefys Jones-Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones), Heledd Hearn (Ysgol Uwchradd 

Bodedern), Owain Roberts (Ysgol Cybi), Manon Morris Williams (Ysgol Santes Dwynwen) 
 

Aelod Cyfetholedig/Co-Opted Member 
 

Rheinallt Thomas 

 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with 
the Authority’s published policy. 
 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 

 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 

item of business.  
 

2    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE 

held on 23 November 2021. 
 

3    THE ANGLESEY SACRE'S ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  (Pages 7 - 34) 

 To submit the Anglesey SACRE’s Annual Report for 2020/21. 
 

4    TO RECEIVE A REPORT BY THE RE ADVISOR TO THE SACRE   

 To receive an update from the RE Advisor on RE matters.  
 

5    AGREED SYLLABUS FOR RELIGION, VALUES AND ETHICS   

 To approve the Agreed Syllabus for Religion, Values and Ethics. 
 

6    ANY OTHER MATTERS   

 Any other matters for discussion – with prior agreement of the Chair.  
 



1  

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) 

 

         Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2021 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair) 

 

The Education Authority 
 

Councillors Gwilym O Jones, Alun W Mummery,  
Alun Roberts 

  
  The Religious Denominations 

 
          Mrs Elaine Green (The Presbyterian Church of Wales) 
  Rev Deborah Stammers (The Baptist Union of Wales) 
   Mr Christopher Thomas (The Catholic Church) 
        

  Teacher Representatives 
 

Mrs Manon Morris Williams (Ysgol Santes Dwynwen, 
Newborough) 
 
Co-opted Member  
 
Mr Rheinallt Thomas 

     
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs Gwyneth M Hughes (Senior Welfare Manager, 

Education) (RE Advisor to the SACRE) 
 Committee Officer (SC) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Rhian Grieves (Ysgol Cybi) 

 
  APOLOGIES:                Rev Jim Clarke (Union of Welsh Independents) 

Mrs Heledd Hearn (Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern) 
Mrs Mefys Jones-Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones, 
Amlwch) 

                                   
 

 
1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

None received. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 22 June 2021 were 
presented and confirmed as correct. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2  

Matters arising from the minutes:- 
 
It was noted that the RE Advisor has forwarded the St Giles Centre video on 
navigating guidance and links to the SACRE. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE A REPORT BY THE RE ADVISOR TO THE SACRE 
  

The RE Advisor gave a summary of her report, and the following points were 
noted:- 
 
•  Schools continue to face challenging times due to the pandemic.  Head 
teachers are under considerable pressure to secure arrangements to prevent 
the spread of Covid-19, in line with Welsh Government guidelines.  
•  There has recently been an increase in the number of children and young 
people who have caught Covid-19, and more teachers have caught the 
infection.   
•  There is growing concern that more parents are removing their children from 
school and providing home schooling.  It was noted that the instability and lower 
attendances has had a negative impact on schools, and is currently being 
monitored by the Education Department and Children’s Services.  The 
Council’s welfare team work closely with parents to offer support and address 
the individual needs of children.  Extra support is also offered to pupils who 
have additional learning and/or disability needs.  
 
The SACRE expressed concern that the impact of home education has not 
been given due attention in Council meetings.  As RE is a specialist subject, the 
SACRE felt that parents do not have the necessary level of expertise in the 
subject to educate their children at home to the required standard.  Following 
discussion, it was agreed that the SACRE’s concerns be raised in the next 
meeting of the Schools Progress Review Panel.  
 
•  Three secondary schools and two primary schools in Ynys Môn have 
participated in the Welsh Government’s Philosophy for Children training.  
Positive feedback has been received from the SACRE’s teachers, who believe 
the training will complement Religion Values and Ethics (RVE). 
•  Collective Worship arrangement have continued in secondary schools 
throughout the pandemic, despite the challenges schools face. 
•  103 pupils took RE as a subject in GCSEs in 2020/21 - 46.7% achieved A*- 
A; 83.5% achieved A*- C.  23 pupils studied RE A Level for the same period - 
95.7% achieved A*- C, and all pupils achieved a pass.  
• GCSE and A Level external assessments results are yet to be confirmed.  
Statistical data will from last year’s assessments and previous years’ 
examination results will be included in the SACRE’s Annual Report, which will 
be presented to the SACRE’s next meeting for adoption.  
 
Concerns were raised regarding Welsh Government’s lack of clarity as to 
whether examinations or assessments will be in place next year.  It was noted 
that the lack of information is putting a strain on teachers and pupils in Years 11 
and 13.  It was further noted that WJEC reported in a recent NAPfRE meeting 
that examinations would be constantly reviewed for next year.   
 

Page 2



3  

A question was raised as to whether RE A Level is delivered in each school?  
The RE Advisor responded that when only a small number of pupils want to 
study a particular subject at A Level, arrangements are in place for appointed 
schools to lead and teach those subjects.  The flexibility offered by secondary 
schools enables pupils to study their chosen subjects, with no additional 
transport costs.   
 
The SACRE praised the excellent collaboration in Anglesey schools.  It was 
noted that teachers share their expertise and resources, and build upon existing 
partnerships, and encourage new partnerships to grow.     
 
•  The RE Advisor reported that due to the pandemic, the Operational Panel for 
Schools’ SACRE has not had the opportunity to monitor and embed good 
practice in schools.   
•  The Operational Panel has received grant funding of £4,000 to assist schools 
in Ynys Môn to formulate the new curriculum and deliver the elements of 
Religion, Values and Ethics in schools in the Humanities AoLE.   
 
The RE Advisor suggested, and it was agreed, that the grant funding be split 
into 5 catchment areas by one lead school, rather than shared between specific 
schools to plan the curriculum.  It was noted that leaders in secondary schools 
could then share their expertise in planning the curriculum with the primary 
sector.  Mrs Manon Williams reported that engagement in the Humanities AoLE 
is already taking place in some schools the south of the Island.   
 
•  To date, no further correspondence has been published on the Curriculum for 
Wales following the RVE consultation.   
 
The Chair reported that in today’s WASACRE meeting, it was confirmed that 
the draft guidelines for the Curriculum for Wales will be shared with SACREs 
and Directors of Education before Christmas, and published in January 2022. 
 
Mr Rheinallt Thomas, who was also present in the WASACRE meeting reported 
that it will be necessary to agree on the new curriculum by the end of February 
2022, due to the Purdah period prior to elections.   
 
Mr Thomas stated that to meet the requirement of the RE Framework, it will be 
necessary for SACREs to accept non-religious representatives as members.  It 
was noted that a copy of the draft Framework will be forwarded to the SACRE 
prior to publication in January 2022. 
 
•  A Peace Schools Conference was held virtually recently, which was attended 
by children and young people. The main topic discussed was climate change 
and its effect on world populations.  Anglesey’s contribution included 
developing the themes on ethnic minorities within the RVE Curriculum. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

 To note the information presented.  
 
 

Page 3



4  

 That the SACRE members on the Schools Progress Review Panel raise 
the SACRE’s concerns regarding home education in the Panel’s next 
meeting.   

 That the RE Advisor shares the £4,000 grant funding centrally between 
the 5 schools within each catchment area.   
 

4. WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES (WASACRE) 
 

 Mr Rheinallt Thomas gave an update on the following main points raised at  
 today’s WASACRE meeting:-    

 
 •     The Chair of the WASACRE reminded everyone of the importance of 
    having the right mind set, by being positive in light of the events of the past 
  18 months.  

•     The virtual WASACRE meeting was held on TEAMS rather than Zoom.  It  
  was met with disappointment that no translation service was available.   
•     It was confirmed that WASACRE has responded to the Welsh  

 Government Guidelines Consultation on Religion, Values and Ethics. 
•     NAPfRE gave presentations by 3 consortia; Central South, EAS and GwE.  
  Experts in the field of RE were present, representing Central South and 
 EAS.  Although a representative from GwE was also present, it was evident 

that Ynys Môn and Gwynedd were not supported by GwE.  
 •     With reference to professional development, Welsh Government have  

      commissioned WASACRE to prepare resources.  The WASACRE’s  
  Executive has set a timetable, with a closing date for applications from 
  primary and secondary teachers on 3 December 2021.  A team will be in 
  place to prepare resources by the end of December 2021.  It was noted that 
  three applications have been received to date.  The RE Advisor confirmed 
  that she has received communication from WASACRE with a request for 
  teachers to apply.  
 •    Reference was made to the Statutory Conference and emphasis on 
  adopting the RE Framework.  A conference will be held in January to 
  update the SACRE’s Constitution, in light of changes made since 1996. 
•  It was noted for information, that Paula Webber has now been appointed 
 Chair of WASACRE, and Phil Lord as Vice-Chair.  
 •     The WASACRE’s Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 was presented for  
 information. 
 

 RESOLVED:-  
 

 To note the information presented. 

 To note the WASACRE’s Statement of Accounts for 2020/21. 
 
5.   CORRESPONDENCE 
 

The Chair reported that Mr Gerald Hewitson has retired from the SACRE.  The 
Chair stated that he has sent correspondence to Mr Hewitson thanking  

 him for his support and contribution to the SACRE. 
 
 
 

Page 4



5  

 The Chair also reported that Mrs Anest Frazer will be resigning from the 
SACRE, as she has taken up a new post.  The Chair stated that he has emailed 
Mrs Frazer thanking her for her support and contribution to the SACRE over the 
years, and wished her well in her new post.  
  
The Chair further reported that he has written to the Archdeacon, Rev Andrew 
Herrick requesting that he nominates a new member from the Church in Wales 
to represent the SACRE.  The Archdeacon responded stating that discussions 

 will need to take place within the Diocese Office, before the request can be 
 actioned, as a new representative also has to be appointed to sit on the 
 Gwynedd SACRE.  

 
Correspondence has also been received from Rev Jim Clarke, who will also be 
retiring from the SACRE, as his Chairmanship for the Union of Welsh 
Independents will be coming to an end.  The Chair proposed and the SACRE  
were in agreement, that he asks Rev Clarke to nominate a new representative. 

  
RESOLVED to request that Rev Jim Clarke nominates a new member to 
represent the Union of Welsh Independents on the SACRE.  

 
6. ANY OTHER MATTERS 

 
The Chair reported that the Church in Wales has received funding to set up a 
Pilgrimage Project.  The Church intends to invite pupils from Anglesey schools 
to participate in the project, and raise awareness of pilgrimages on Anglesey.  It 
was suggested that a member of the project be invited to the SACRE’s next 
meeting to present an overview of the scheme.  The SACRE agreed to the 
proposal.  

 
RESOLVED to invite a member of the Church to attend the SACRE’s  
next meeting to present an overview on the Pilgrimage Project.  

 
The Chair informed the SACRE that Rev Deborah Stammers will be ordained 
on Saturday, 27 November 2021 in Bethel Chapel, Holyhead at 2.30pm.  The 
SACRE expressed their good wishes to Rev Stammers.  
 

 
 

                             The meeting concluded at 2.35 p
[...]
 privilege, as Chair of the Ynys Môn SACRE, to present the Annual Report for 2020/21. 

 

Last year I wrote about the terrible disruption that Covid-19 had caused to our education system. Sadly, 
the impact of the pandemic has continued and consequently no external examinations were held for GCSE 
and A level in 2021 with grades again being determined on teacher assessments. Neither were any schools 
inspected or visited during the year although contact was maintained virtually. 

Once again, this report contains a number of recommendations which will be included in a revised Action 
Plan which will be reviewed by the SACRE on a regular basis. Last year I reported on the establishment of 
the Operational Panel for Schools. Although due to the pandemic the Panel hasn’t been able to meet as 
regularly it is evident that it will be an invaluable source of good practice that we can build upon.   

Over the last year both at a local and a national level much work has been taking place in preparing for the 
changes in the new curriculum as we move towards adopting an agreed syllabus for the new subject of 
“Religion, Values and Ethics”. Once the new syllabus is in place it will be interesting to see if pupil numbers 
taking exams in this subject increase as the current number of pupils taking Religious Education at GCSE 
and A level sadly continues to fall.   

At the time of writing, we have seen two key members of the SACRE having to depart, namely Mrs Anest 
Fraser representing the Church in Wales and Mr Gerald Hewitson representing the Quakers. On behalf of 
everyone I would like to thank them both for their valuable contributions and support. On a more positive 
note I am been pleased to welcome a new member to the Committee namely the Rev. Deborah Stammers 
who is now the representative for the Welsh Baptists.  

I wish to again offer my sincere gratitude to my fellow Committee members for their support throughout 
what has been a very difficult and challenging yea
[...]
ey Education Committee in 1996 to include: 
 
Christians and Other Faiths, namely 

 The Methodist Church 

 The Union of Welsh Baptists 

 The Presbyterian Church of Wales 

 The Church in Wales 

 Union of Welsh Independents 

 The Catholic Church 

 Quakers 
 
 
Teachers, namely; 

 Headteachers’ Association (SHA) 

 National Union of Teachers in Wales (UCAC) 

 National Association of  Schoolmasters and Union of Teachers (NASUWT) 

 National Union of Teachers (NUT) 

 Association of Teachers and Lecturers (ATL) 

 National Association of Head Teachers (NAHT) 
 
 
 Elected members 
 
 
3.2 Anglesey SACRE membership 2017-18 
 
Christians and Other Religions  
The Methodist Church Rev. Kate McClelland (Summer 2016) 
Union of Welsh Baptists Mrs Catherine Jones 
Presbyterian Church of Wales Mrs Einir Morris 
Church in Wales Mrs Anest Frazer 
Union of Independents Rev.  Jim Clark  
The Catholic Church Mr Christopher Thomas 
  
Teacher Representatives (co-opted)  
Ysgol Gynradd Llangaffo Mrs Alwen Watkin 
Ysgol Cybi             Mr Noel Dyer 
Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern Mrs Miriam Amlyn  
Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones 
 

Mr Euron Hughes 
awaiting nomination 

 

 
Manon Morris Williams 
Owain Roberts 
Heledd Hearn 
Mefys Jones Edwards 
 

Page 17



12 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Councillors  
  
Councillor Glyn Haynes 
Councillor Gwilym O Jones  
Councillor Alun Mummery 
Councillor Aled Morris Jones 
Councillor Dylan Rees (Chairman) 
Councillor Alun Roberts 
 
 
Co-opted Members (non voting)  
Rheinallt Thomas Sunday School Council 
  
Officers  
Mr Rhys H Hughes September 2019 – August 2020 Director of Learning, Skills and Young People 

 
Gwyneth Môn Hughes Senior Welfare Manager and SACRE Advisor 

 [Interim] Anglesey SACRE Clerk 
  
  

 
 

Shirley Cooke 
 

Committee Officer 
 
 
 
 

 
3.3  SACRE meetings 2017-8 
 
Dates of meetings are available beforehand by contacting the SACRE Clerk. During 2020 – 2021, Anglesey 
SACRE met on three occasions: 
 

12 November 2020 
26 March 2021 
22 June 2021 
 

 
The following matters were discussed and further details are provided in the main body of this report:  

 
 
12 November 2020 

A G E N D A 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business. 
2 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
• To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the previous meeting of the 

Page 18



13 

 

SACRE held on 25 February 2020. 
• To discuss any matters arising from the minutes. 
3 UPDATE BY THE RE ADVISOR TO THE SACRE 
The RE Advisor to the SACRE to provide an update on the following:- 
• The SACRE’s Annual Report and Action Plan 
• The New Curriculum 
4 SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES (Pages 9 - 10) 
The RE Advisor to the SACRE to report on recent activities. 
5 WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES (WASACRE) 
To receive an update by Mr Rheinallt Thomas, a co-opted member of the SACRE, 
on the WASACRE’s last meeting held on 7 October 2020. 
6 NEXT MEETING 
It was noted that the next meeting on the SACRE is scheduled for Tuesday, 16 
February 2021. 
7 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
To consider adoption of the following:- 
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds 
that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
(Category 16) of the said Act.” 
8 CORRESPONDENCE 
To consider a request to permit a member of the local Humanist Group to join the 
Ynys Môn SACRE. 
 
 
26 March 2021 

A G E N D A 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business. 
2 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE 
held on 12 November 2020. 
3 PRESENTATION ON SHARING INFORMATION WITH TEACHERS ON AN 
ELECTRONIC PLATFORM 
To receive a verbal report by Mr Owen Davies, Senior Primary Manager, Education 
Department and Member of the Operational Panel for Schools’ SACRE on the 
above. 
4 PRESENTATION ON THE WORK OF THE OPERATIONAL PANEL FOR 
SCHOOLS' SACRE 
To receive a verbal update on the above, and an opportunity for panel members to 
be introduced to Mrs Helen Roberts, a professional member of the Operational 
Panel for Schools’ SACRE. 
5 THE ANGLESEY SACRE'S ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 (Pages 7 - 34) 
To submit the Anglesey SACRE’s Annual Report for the period 2019/20. 
6 SCHOOLS' SELF-EVALUATION REPORTS (Pages 35 - 62) 
To present the Religious Education Self-evaluation Report by Ysgol Gynradd 
Kingsland, Holyhead. 
7 GCSE AND A LEVEL RESULTS 2021 
The Clerk to the SACRE to provide an update on this year’s pupil assessments to 
determine GCSE and A Level results. 
8 WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES (WASACRE) (Pages 63 - 66) 
To consider the following information provided by WASACRE:- 
Amendments agreed by the Education Minister, Kirsty Williams in the Welsh 
Parliament - Stage 2 of the Children, Young People and Education Committee. 

Page 19



14 

 

Mr Rheinallt Thomas to provide an update. 
9 NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting of the SACRE is scheduled for Tuesday, 22 June 2021 
 
 
 
22 June 2021 
 

A G E N D A 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business. 
2 MINUTES  
To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE 
held on 26 March 2021. 
3 SHARING INFORMATION WITH TEACHERS ON AN ELECTRONIC 
PLATFORM 
To receive a verbal report on the Religious Studies resources that are available on the WJEC’s 
website below:- 
https://resources.wjec.co.uk/Pages/ResourceSingle.aspx?rIid=4287&langChange=cy- 
GB&s=03 
4 PRESENTATION OF THE WORK OF THE OPERATIONAL PANEL FOR 
SCHOOLS' SACRE 
To receive a verbal update on the above, and an opportunity for Panel members to 
be introduced to Mrs Helen Roberts, a professional member of the Operational 
Panel for Schools’ SACRE. 
5 UPDATES BY THE CLERK TO THE SACRE ON WELSH GOVERNMENT 
CONSULTATIONS  
The Clerk to the SACRE to provide an update on the following Welsh Government 
Consultations:- 

 Curriculum for Wales – Religion, Values and Ethics (RVE) and 

 Relationship and Sexuality Education (RSE) (guidances attached). 

6 UPDATE FROM THE CLERK TO THE SACRE ON LOCAL AND NATIONAL RE 
MATTERS 

 Collaboration between schools and GwE in relation to the Humanities AoLE. 

 Courses available for schools on hate crime. 

7 NAPFRE MEETING ON 15 JUNE 2021 (Pages 55 - 58) 
The Clerk to the SACRE to provide an update. 
8 WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES (WASACRE) (Pages 59 - 84) 
To submit the minutes of the WASACRE meeting held on 23 March 2021 for 
information. 
Mr Rheinallt Thomas gave an update on matters raised by the WASACRE at the 
Anglesey SACRE’s last meeting. 
The Chair and Clerk to the SACRE to provide an update from the WASACRE 
meeting on 16 June 2021. 
9 ANY OTHER MATTERS 
The Mudiad Meithrin New Plans on the Provision of RE Resources. 
10 NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting on the SACRE is scheduled for Tuesday, 12 October 2021 at 
2.00 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



15 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

3.3.1 Anglesey SACRE has affiliated with the Wales Association of SACREs and its members regularly 
attend meetings held by WASACRE.  

 
 The WASACRE meetings were attended during the year by the following representatives: 

 Mr Rheinallt Thomas 

 Councillor Dylan Rees 

 Mr Christopher Thomas  
 
 The WASACRE meetings were attended during the year by the following commentators: 

 Mrs Gwyneth Hughes 
 

3.3.2 The following provide SACRE with professional support: 
 

Mr Rhys H Hughes, Director of Learning, Skills and Young People 
Mrs Gwyneth Hughes, SACRE Support Advisor, Learning Service Senior Wellbeing Manager  
Shirley Cooke, Committee Officer who minutes and administers SACRE on behalf of Anglesey 
Council.    

 
 Enquiries should be sent to the SACRE Clerk at the Education and 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 1 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  
(SACRE) 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2022 
 
 
PRESENT:   

 
Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair) 

 
The Education Authority 

  

Councillors Gwilym O Jones, Alun Roberts 
 
The Religious Denominations 

   
Mrs Elaine Green (The Presbyterian Church of Wales) 

Rev Deborah Stammers (The Baptist Union of Wales) 
Mr Christopher Thomas (The Catholic Church) 

 
Teacher Representatives  

 
Mrs Heledd Hearn (Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern) 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs Gwyneth M Hughes (Senior Welfare Manager, Education)  
(RE Advisor to the SACRE) 
Mr Owen Davies (Senior Primary Manager) 

Mrs Shirley Cooke (Committee Officer) 
 

APOLOGIES: Mrs Manon Morris Williams (Ysgol Santes Dwynwen,  
Newborough) 
Mrs Mefys Jones-Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones,  

Amlwch) 
Mr Rheinallt Thomas (Co-opted Member) 

  

  

 
 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
None received. 

 
2 MINUTES  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 23 November 2021  
were presented and confirmed as correct. 

 
Matters arising from the minutes:- 
 

 



 

 2 

Item 3 – 
 

•  Reference was made to leaders in secondary schools sharing their expertise in 
planning the curriculum with the primary sector in South Anglesey.  A question was 

raised whether engagement with the primary sector is currently taking place in the 
other four secondary schools on Anglesey? 
 

The RE Advisor responded that two SACRE teachers are leaders in Ysgol Syr 
Thomas Jones and Ysgol Bodedern.  She reported that she would seek clarification 

from GwE as to whether teacher expertise in RE is available in every school in 
Anglesey, and report back to the SACRE’s next meeting.  
 

The Senior Primary Manager reported that GwE has established regional boards in 
each of the six Humanities Areas of Learning and Experience, and teachers from 

Anglesey schools sit on these boards.  He highlighted the need for local 
collaboration between the secondary and primary sector, and stated that 
arrangements are already in place.  

 
It was noted that GwE will assign a Humanities representative to support schools, 

but specialist support in RVE will not be provided to the SACRE.   
 
It was suggested that the SACRE requests specialist expertise from GwE, to fulfil 

its function in supporting schools.  There needs to be equity in the Humanities 
AoLE, or RVE may be lost, if it is not given the same status as the other Humanities 

subjects.  
 
RESOLVED that the RE Advisor contacts GwE to request information and 

clarity regarding arrangements between the secondary and primary sector in 
Anglesey schools. 

 

•  With reference to the SACRE’s concerns regarding home education, Councillor 
Gwilym Jones reported that this issue was raised in a meeting of the Schools 

Programme Review Panel on 25 November 2021.  A presentation was also 
received, as confirmed in the Panel’s minutes below:- 

  
•  Reference was made to the discussion which took place during the previous 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) meeting held on the 

23rd of November 2021, and reference made to an increase in the number of 
children and young people educated at home. 

•  It was noted that today is an opportunity for the Education Service to share the 
developments of the past few months with the Elected Members and also an 
opportunity for the Members to ask questions.  

•  This area was a bridge between the Education Service and Social Services and it 
was noted that there had been numerous comments regarding elective home 

education at previous Social Services Improvement Panel meetings. This is 
because of the potential for safeguarding issues arising.  
•  Reference was made to the procedures in place to work proactively so as to 

ensure robust safeguarding arrangements. Teulu Môn is a point of contact if there 
are concerns. Strategic focus also through the North Wales Safeguarding 

Children’s Board. 



 

 3 

•  North West Arrangements → Operational Level: new Elective Home Education 
Lead Teacher post created in February, 2021 (funded through Welsh Government 

grant funding) within the Education Welfare Team. Main objective of the role - to 
create positive contact with families. Processes and procedures in place since 

September, 2021 to assess the education provision of home educated children / 
young people. Collaboration between the Lead Teacher and the Education Quality 
Officer - this includes joint visits where appropriate. 

•  Contact Data: 92 children/ young people educated at home and 58 contacted by 
phone, email or visit by the Specialist Teacher. Aim -build positive contact and offer 

support to parents (e.g. via a Facebook page run by a group of parents etc.). 
Establishing and maintaining relationships with parents is key to the success of the 
contact. Welfare Officers check any welfare issues where concern arises on the 

educational side. The Council cannot enforce contact. 
•  Statutory requirement for the person responsible for teaching to provide an 

annual educational report. Many examples of high quality education being provided 
for children at home. 
•  Forum in place to discuss children where there is concern. Arrangements in place 

including the need to create action plans and an expectation to report / monitor and 
take further action as required. School Attendance Order is a possible step to take 

if there is cause for concern. 
•  Arrangements for additional learning needs also apply to this cohort of children / 
young people - this includes Additional Learning Plans and timely reviews. 

•  Extensive network of provision available to home educated children through the 
Additional Learning Needs and Inclusion Service such as psychologists, Careers 

Wales (post 16 provision), Health Board specialties etc. 
•  Details are anticipated from the Welsh Government in the New Year on what 
level of provision should be offered to home educated children / young people. 

•  Going forward - an objective of increasing the number of visits to home educated 
children. Also, review our arrangements in light of the Welsh Government's 

announcement on the nature of the support offered. 
 
•  The RE Advisor confirmed that she is in the process of distributing the £4,000 

grant funding centrally between the 5 Anglesey schools within each catchment 
area.  

 
Item 5 - The Chair reported that he has not yet received a nomination for a 
representative from the Union of Welsh Independents to join the SACRE.  

 
RESOLVED that the Clerk to the SACRE contacts Rev Jim Clarke to request 

that he nominates a representative from the Church to sit on the Anglesey 
SACRE. 

 
Item 6 – RESOLVED that the Clerk to the SACRE invites a member of the  
Church in Wales to attend the SACRE’s next meeting to present an 

overview of the Pilgrimage Project. 
 
 

 
 

 



 

 4 

3 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE ANGLESEY SACRE FOR 2020/21  

 

The draft Annual Report of the Anglesey SACRE for 2020/21 was presented for 
consideration and approval. 

 
The Chair and members of the SACRE thanked the RE Advisor for her excellent 
work in preparing a comprehensive Annual Report for 2020/21.  The Annual Report 

was approved by the SACRE, subject to minor amendments as noted in discussion. 
 

Reference was made to Mrs Catherine Jones in the report, a former member of the 
SACRE, who represented the Union of Welsh Baptists for many years prior to the 
pandemic.  Mrs Jones stepped down from her role when virtual meetings became 

the norm.  The SACRE extended their gratitude to Mrs Jones for her input and long 
service to the SACRE. 

 
Concerns were raised that the uptake in pupils sitting RE GCSE in some schools is 
increasing, while in other schools, the subject is in decline.  It was questioned 

whether the difference was due to a lack of expertise available in some schools, or 
whether the syllabus is too challenging compared to other subjects. 

 
Discussion focused on the number of pupils who are taught RE A Level in their own 
schools, or have to travel elsewhere to study the subject.  Mrs Heledd Hearn 

confirmed that 2 pupils from Year 12 and two from Year 13 from Ysgol Gyfun 
Llangefni attend Bodedern School for RE lessons, due to the lack of expertise 

currently available in their local school.  
 
It was noted that due to the decreasing trend in the uptake of RE, schools need to 

be as flexible as possible in terms of teaching.  RE is now being offered through the 
medium of English, which has been welcomed by the SACRE as a way forward.  

 
RESOLVED:- 
 

•  That Mrs Deborah Stammers conveys the SACRE’s appreciation to  
    Mrs Catherine Jones for her contribution to the SACRE over many years. 

•  To adopt the SACRE’s Annual Report for 2020/21, subject to the correction  
    of minor errors.  
•  That the RE Advisor forwards a copy of the Annual Report for 2020/21 to  

    Welsh Government. 

 
4 REPORT BY THE RE ADVISOR TO THE SACRE  

 
The RE Advisor reported that she had shared correspondence with the SACRE’s 

teachers in relation to the requirement for pupils to sit A Level examinations this 
year.  She stated that it will be a challenging time for pupils and teachers to 

return to examinations in schools, and echoed the SACRE’s concerns.  It was 
noted that some flexibility has been given to schools regarding the choice of 
subjects.  

 
 

 



 

 5 

Clarity was sought regarding the current arrangements in schools for RE GCSEs 
and A Levels.  Mrs Heledd Hearn confirmed that pupils will sit 3 out of 4 units for 

GCSE, and each school will decide which unit not to study.  With regard to pupils 
in Year 10, schools have received some information on what the content of the 

examinations will be eg the Synagogue and home will be included in Judaism, 
and it is likely that the question will be an evaluation, carrying 15 marks.  As 
regards A Level, the content of the examination is unclear, but it has been 

confirmed that some changes will be made.  The syllabus for Buddhism will stay 
the same for Years 12 and 13, and the syllabi for Ethics and Philosophy have 

been reduced, which has been well received by teachers.  
 
RESOLVED to note the matters raised during discussion.  

 
5 AGREED SYLLABUS FOR RELIGION, VALUES AND ETHICS  

 
The Chair referred to the Anglesey and Gwynedd Agreed Syllabus Conference 
held virtually earlier today.  He stated that the Conference had been very 

successful, and all 3 groups – Councillors, members of religious institutions and 
teachers voted unanimously to accept the Agreed Syllabus for Anglesey. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the Agreed Syllabus for Religion, Values and Ethics 
for adoption by Anglesey County Council.  

 
6 ANY OTHER MATTERS  

 
The Chair reported that the WASACRE’s draft Constitution was circulated to the 
SACRE for information, following publication of the agenda.  

 
RESOLVED to note the changes to the SACRE’s Constitution.  

 

The Chair referred to the forthcoming County Council Elections, and stated that he 
was unsure whether he would be attending any future SACRE meetings.  As Chair 

of the Anglesey SACRE, he thanked the SACRE for all the support he has 
received, and wished everyone well.  

 
 

The meeting concluded at 4.00 pm 
   
 COUNCILLOR DYLAN REES 

 CHAIR 


